118 Neo Telemedia Limited 中國新電信集團有限公司

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準
則會計準則（「香港財務報
告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

於本年度強制生效的新訂香港
財務報告準則及其修訂本（續）

會計政策變動

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本對綜
合財務報表的影響

下表概述因應用香港會計準則第12號之
修訂本與單一交易產生的資產及負債相

關的遞延稅項導致的會計政策變動對本

集團截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止

年度的綜合損益及其他全面收益表以及

每股虧損的影響：

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs
THAT ARE MANDATORILY EFFECTIVE
FOR THE CURRENT YEAR (Continued)

Change in accounting policies
Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs
on the consolidated financial statements
The following table summarises the impacts of the
changes in accounting policies as a result of application
of the amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred tax related to
assets and liabilities arising from a single transaction on
the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income and loss per share for the
year ended 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments

to HKAS 12 As restated

先前呈報

香港會計準則
第12號之

修訂本的影響 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement
of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
for the year ended
31 December 2022:

截至二零二二年十二月
三十一日止年度的
綜合損益及其他
全面收益表：

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 出售一間附屬公司收益 199,986 19,674 219,660
Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 6,000 19,674 25,674
Income tax 所得稅 (11,573) (165,209) (176,782)
(Loss)/profit for the year

attributable to:
以下人士應佔年內
（虧損）╱溢利：

– Owners of the Company －本公司擁有人 (55,657) (146,042) (201,699)
– Non-controlling interests －非控股權益 50,084 507 50,591
Loss per share (HK Cents) 每股虧損（港仙）

– Basic and diluted －基本及攤薄 (0.58) (1.54) (2.12)

Total comprehensive (expense)/
income for the year attributable
to:

以下人士應佔年內全面
（開支）╱收益
總額：

– Owners of the Company －本公司擁有人 (121,656) (131,096) (252,752)
– Non-controlling interests －非控股權益 37,714 2,263 39,977

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

119Annual Report 2023 二零二三年年報

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準

則會計準則（「香港財務報
告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

於本年度強制生效的新訂香港
財務報告準則及其修訂本（續）

會計政策變動（續）

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本對綜

合財務報表的影響（續）

因應用香港會計準則第12號之修訂本
與單一交易產生的資產及負債相關的遞

延稅項導致的會計政策變動對本集團於

二零二二年十二月三十一日及二零二二

年一月一日的綜合財務狀況表的影響如

下：

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND

AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs
THAT ARE MANDATORILY EFFECTIVE
FOR THE CURRENT YEAR (Continued)

Change in accounting policies (Continued)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs
on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

The following table summarises the impacts of the change
in accounting policies as a result of application of the
amendments to HKAS 12, Deferred tax related to assets
and liabilities arising from a single transaction  on the
Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at
31 December 2022 and 1 January 2022:

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments to

HKAS 12 As restated

先前呈報

香港會計準則

第12號之
修訂本的影響 經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at
31 December 2022:

於二零二二年十二月
三十一日的綜合
財務狀況表：

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 6,053 (1,315) 4,738
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 3,119,217 (1,315) 3,117,902
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (15,594) (279,785) (295,379)
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 (1,009,343) (279,785) (1,289,128)
Net assets 資產淨值 1,008,216 (281,100) 727,116
Reserves 儲備 (70,319) (273,134) (343,453)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 126,317 (7,966) 118,351
Total equity 總權益 1,008,216 (281,100) 727,116

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

120 Neo Telemedia Limited 中國新電信集團有限公司

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準

則會計準則（「香港財務報
告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

於本年度強制生效的新訂香港
財務報告準則及其修訂本（續）

會計政策變動（續）

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本對綜

合財務報表的影響（續）

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND

AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs
THAT ARE MANDATORILY EFFECTIVE
FOR THE CURRENT YEAR (Continued)

Change in accounting policies (Continued)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs
on the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments to

HKAS 12 As restated

先前呈報

香港會計準則

第12號之
修訂本的影響 經重列

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at
1 January 2022:

於二零二二年一月一日
的綜合財務狀況表：

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 6,645 (3,443) 3,202

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 4,023,382 (3,443) 4,019,939

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (20,451) (161,095) (181,546)

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 (853,631) (161,095) (1,014,726)

Net assets 資產淨值 1,058,288 (164,538) 893,750

Reserves 儲備 51,337 (142,038) (90,701)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 54,733 (22,500) 32,233

Total equity 總權益 1,058,288 (164,538) 893,750

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023 截至二零二三年十二月三十一日止年度

121Annual Report 2023 二零二三年年報

2. 應用新訂香港財務報告準

則會計準則（「香港財務報
告準則」）及其修訂本（續）

已頒佈但尚未生效之香港財務
報告準則修訂本

本集團並無提早應用以下於本會計期間

已頒佈但尚未生效之新訂香港財務報告

準則及其修訂本。本集團已開始評估該

等新訂香港財務報告準則及其修訂本的

影響，但目前尚不能確定該等新訂香港

財務報告準則及其修訂本是否會對其經

營業績及財務狀況造成重大影響：

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND

AMENDMENTS TO HKFRS

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

(“HKFRSs”) (Continued)

AMENDMENTS TO HKFRSs IN ISSUE BUT
NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Group has not early applied the following new and
amendments to HKFRSs that have been issued but are